accordance with the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the consent 
of members of the company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from Rs.6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crores only) divided into 60,00,000 equity shares of Face 
Value of Rs.10 (Rupees ten each) each to Rs. 46,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Six Crores Only) divided 
into 4,22,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 38,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each by the 
creation of additional 3,62,00,000 (Three Crore Sixty-Two Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10 /- (Rupees 
ten) each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company and 
38,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable

[...]

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the Capital Clause 
(Clause V) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company is substituted with the following Clause 
V: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.46,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Six Crores 
only) divided into 4,22,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 38,00,000 Preference Shares of 
Rs.10/- each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorised to take all such steps as may 
be necessary such as statutory, contractual or otherwise, in relation to the above, to settle all matters

[...]

to as “Board” which term shall include Securities Issue Committee empowered by the Board to exercise 
its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), the approval of the Members be and is 
hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot from time to time in one or more tranches 
up to 3,21,20,990 (Three Crore Twenty One Lakh Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety) Equity 
Shares of the Company of the face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each fully paid up (“Equity Shares”) 
on preferential basis at a price of Rs.135/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty-Five) per Equity Share 
including premium of Rs.125/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Five) per Equity Share aggregating to 
Rs. 4,33,63,33,650/- (Rupees Four Hundred Thirty Three Crores Sixty Three Lakh Thirty Three 
Thousand Six Hundred Fifty) in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (“Preferential 
Allotment”) and as per the terms highlighted in the explanatory statement to this Notice and subject to 
applicable laws and regulations, including the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations

[...]

to as “Board” which term shall include any duly constituted committee empowered by the Board to 
exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), the approval of the Members be 
and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot from time to time in one or more 
tranches up to 37,61,600 (Thirty Seven Lakh Sixty One Thousand Six Hundred) 3% Compulsorily 
Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares of the Company of the face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Ten) each fully paid up (hereinafter referred to as “CCPS”) on preferential basis at a price of Rs. 135/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Thirty-Five) per CCPS including premium of Rs. 125/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Twenty-Five) per CCPS aggregating to Rs. 50,78,16,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore Seventy Eight Lakh 
Sixteen Thousand) in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (“Preferential Allotment”) and as 
per the terms highlighted in the explanatory statement to this Notice and subject to applicable laws and 
regulations, including the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Act, on such

[...]

to as “Board” which term shall include any duly constituted committee empowered by the Board to 
exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), the approval of the Members be 
and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot from time to time in one or more 
tranches up to 50,66,356 (Fifty Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Six) 5% Compulsorily 
Convertible Debentures of the Company of the face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each fully paid up 
(“CCD”) on preferential basis at a price of Rs. 135/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty-Five) per CCD 
including premium of Rs. 125/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Five) per CCD aggregating to Rs. 
68,39,58,060/- (Rupees Sixty Eight Crore Thirty Nine Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand and Sixty) in 
accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (“Preferential Allotment”) and as per the terms 
highlighted in the explanatory statement to this Notice and subject to applicable laws and regulations, 
including the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Act, on such terms and